
 
 
 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 26th November 2025 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Community Space, Keynsham - Market Walk, 

Keynsham 
 
 
 
Councillors: David Biddleston, Sam Ross, Malcolm Treby, Toby Simon and 
George Tomlin 
 
Independent Member: John Barker 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enfys Hughes
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394410
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES:  
 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath. 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Audit Committee - Wednesday 26th November 2025 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Community Space, Keynsham - Market Walk, Keynsham 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 7. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 
 
5.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 

QUESTIONS  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

 
7.   MINUTES - 24TH SEPTEMBER 2025 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
8.   COUNCIL COMPANY AEQUUS (ADL, ACL & AGHL) ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2024/25 

(Pages 11 - 86) 
 
9.   SECTION 106 - UPDATE REPORT ON AUDIT FINDINGS (Pages 87 - 92) 
 
10.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 

2025 (Pages 93 - 114) 
 
11.   INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT (PLANNED WORK 2025/26) (Pages 115 - 



124) 
 
12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORKPLAN (Pages 125 - 130) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on  
01225 394410. 
 
 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday 24th September 2025, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: David Biddleston (Chair), Sam Ross (Vice-Chair), Malcolm Treby, 
Toby Simon and George Tomlin  
Independent Member:   
Officers in attendance:   
Guests in attendance: Beth Bowers (Grant Thornton (External Auditors)), David A 
Johnson (Grant Thornton (External Auditors)) and George Amos (Grant Thornton (External 
Auditors)) 

  
1    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the agenda. 
  

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

4    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

5    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

6    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

7    MINUTES 30TH APRIL 2025  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th April 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
8    ANNUAL ACCOUNTS BRIEFING - PRESENTATION AT MEETING (NO REPORT)  

 
The Group Accountant gave a powerpoint presentation on the annual accounts for 
members information. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

In response to questions it was confirmed: 
 

• That there was continued work on the DSG (dedicated schools grant), adult 
social care and home to school transport. 

• There was an increase in council tax bad debt provision each year in line with 
the increase in income to be collected, including the c5% Council Tax charge 
increases and growth in the taxbase. 

• There was a request to Corporate Scrutiny Panel to discuss the Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme, this panel had been involved before. 

• There were a small number of properties in the commercial estate held 
outside the B&NES area.  This was related to a previous strategic approach to 
diversify the portfolio. 

• Government policy allowed an increase in council tax to address pressures on 
adult social care and this precept was used every year to meet rising costs. 

• There was a 75% capital spend on projects with unspent budget carried 
forward into 2025/26. 

• Children services spend increases were in line with other local authorities, 
although some experienced these pressures ahead of B&NES. 

• In response to gilt markets and increased long-term borrowing rates, short-
term borrowing was being used whilst the long-term rates were higher. This 
would continue to be reviewed. 

• It was useful to see the movement in the financial statements year on year. 
• It was a decision for indi
[...]
uded a range of 
values not just amounts over £500k. 

• With regard to changes on the system there would be an audit trail to 
evidence this. 

• In respect of duplicate accounts found on Agresso and whether IT staff had 
been migrated to have separate accounts.  This information would be clarified 
and sent to members. 

 
On a motion from Councillor Toby Simon, seconded by Councillor Malcolm Treby, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) The issues contained within the Audit Findings Reports for the Council are 
noted; 

2) the audited Statement of Accounts, including the Letters of Representation for 
both Bath & North East Somerset Council and the Avon Pension Fund for 
2024/25, are approved;  

3) authority is delegated to the Chair of the Audit Committee, in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer, to approve any amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts, below the audit materiality threshold, arising from the concluding 
stages of Grant Thornton’s audit; and 

4) future meetings of the board of Aequus and the Council be aligned to support 
the external audit process. 

  
10    EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  

 
The External Auditor updated the Committee on the Annual Audit report which 
included the VFM assessment for the Council.  The main significant risk issue was 
the DSG which was a national issue and it was hoped would be addressed by 
government.  The report included improvement recommendations and key 
recommendations for management. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that: 
 

• It was appropriate to wait for the government’s white paper on SEND reforms 
and the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget before the Committee received an 
update on work on the DSG.  Members were informed that the DSG deficit 
statutory override had been extended to 2027/28. 

 
On a motion from Councillor Toby Simon, seconded by Councillor Sam Ross, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 

Page 7



 

 
Page 4 of 4 

 

1) to note the Annual Audit report;  
2) that the Committee be updated on the DSG work and the director be invited to 

address the Committee if necessary; and 
3) that the response to contract management and procurement risks be 

considered at the April/May meeting of Audit Committee if possible. 
  

11    TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2024/25  
 
The Group Accountant presented the report which gave details of performance 
against the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25.  The report was 
for information only. 
 
There were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED to agree 
 

1) the Treasury Management Report to 31st March 2025, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted; and 

2) the Treasury Management Indicators to 31st March 2025 are noted. 
  

12    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - MAY 2024 - APRIL 2025  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report.  The Audit Committee has specific 
delegated powers given to it from Full Council and as such is required to report back 
annually to Council under its Terms of Reference. 
 
There were no questions and the Chair congratulated the Audit Manager on the 
report which was her first and was very clear. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the Annual Report covering the period May 2024 – end of April 
2025 (Appendix 1) and request that the Chair of the Committee present it to the 
November meeting of Council. 
  

13    AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 
There was nothing to add to the Audit Committee workplan. 
 
RESOLVED to note the workplan. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 8



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 

Audit Committee 

26th November 2025 
AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER  

Council Company Aequus (ADL, ACL & AGHL) Annual Accounts 2024/25 

ALL 
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 - ADL Signed Annual Accounts 2024/25 

Appendix 2 - ACL Signed Annual Accounts 2024/25 

Appendix 3 – AGHL Signed Annual Accounts 2024/25 
 

1  THE ISSUE 

1.1  This report is to provide the Committee with the final approved and signed accounts 
for Aequus Developments Ltd (ADL), Aequus Construction Ltd (ACL) & Aequus 
Group Holding Limited (AGHL) for 2024/25. 

2   RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  In line with the Committees Terms of Reference the Corporate Audit Committee 
notes on behalf of the Council the audited accounts of ADL, ACL & AGHL (Council 
wholly owned companies). 

3  THE REPORT 

ADL Statutory Accounts 2024/25 (see appendix 1) 

3.1 Aequus Developments Limited (ADL), a property asset investment and rental 
company, providing a range of rental homes directly and in partnership with 
Bath & North East Somerset Council. 

 
3.2 In the 2024/25 fiscal year, the total turnover was £1.65m. This includes service 

income of £987k primarily from ADL staff providing management and project 
management services to ACL, together with rental income of £663k, resulting in a 
profit before taxation of £154k. 

  
3.3  ADL assets value increased by £2m including £3.4m from the purchase of 14 

properties for the Local Authority Housing Fund scheme and, the gain on the 
investment property revaluation of £162k. This was offset by (£1.56m) from the 
disposal of six of our apartments at Riverside View to reduce the gearing on the 
remaining 5 Riverside View apartments to ensure they remain viable.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Printed on recycled paper 2 

3.4 There were no new properties transferred from the Council to ADL during the    
financial year. As at the end of the financial year the ADL property portfolio holds 
50 properties and provides 71 tenancies.  

3.5 The B&NES Council Revenue return from ADL for the year of £369k, includes £319k 
from commercial interest payments on asset backed loans and a £50k contribution 
to the dividend paid via AGLH following Board and Shareholder approval on 23rd 
Oct 25.  

3.6   Further details of the company performance for the year are covered in th
[...]
s owed to group undertakings 11 11

11 11

8. CONTROLLING PARTY

The immediate and ultimate parent undertaking is Bath and North East Somerset Council (BANES).
BANES is the only group entity of which the Company is a member for which group accounts are
prepared. Copies of Group accounts are available at: 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/annual-accounts 

Page 13

VirtualSignature Transaction Ref. QRJM-P644-WFPR 27 Oct 2025 10:31:57 GMT (UTC +0) D 2/7 P 16/16

Page 84



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER:  

Audit Committee 

 MEETING 
DATE: 

26th November 2025 

 E 9999 

TITLE: Section 106 – Update report on Audit Findings 

WARD: All WARDS 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
 

List of attachments to this report: 
Please list all the appendices here, clearly indicating any which are exempt and the 
reasons for exemption 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 An internal audit in 2022 reviewed S106 funding and the use of secured funds, 
resulting in a 'Limited Assurance' rating. This was reported to the Audit 
Committee in November 2022.  

1.2 The 2022 report identified three high-risk areas, two medium-risk areas, and two 
opportunities. Whilst the medium-risk areas were mitigated and one opportunity 
delivered, the high-risk areas remained unresolved, principally due to lack of 
consistency in the use of the Council’s S106 data management system 
(“Exacom”), a lack of capacity within teams, and the absence of a robust 
governance framework. This led to the assurance rating remaining 'limited', as 
reported in May 2024.  

1.3 This report updates on progress including delivery of the project, the changes 
implemented, and the outstanding actions required.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the report, specifically: 

a) The work undertaken to address the issues identified in the 2022 audit 
report 

b) The implementation of the project and proposed governance arrangements 
Page 85

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/documents/s81359/10%20Annual%20report%20Chief%20Audit%20Executive%20PerfomanceUpdateMay2024.pdf


Printed on recycled paper 

c) The outstanding matters requiring action and the timescale for delivery. 

 

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 In response to risks identified by the Audit Committee, a collaborative council 
service project was initiated to address governance and operational issues 
related to S106 and CIL funds. The project aimed to centralize data, improve 
processes, and implement new systems to ensure transparency and 
accountability. 

3.2 The project aims were :- 

a) To ensure all S106 funding information is centralised on one system.  

b) To implement a new way of working and bring in an additional resource into 
the Planning team to support the management, monitoring and reporting of 
S106 (and CIL). 

c) To ensure there is a link between the Council’s financial system and 
Development Obligations system (Agresso and Exacom)  

d) To implement Exacom's Public Facing Module 

3.3 A fundamental part of the project was to update Exacom (the Councils IT 
platform) with all historic and current S106 information providing the council with 
accurate management information relating to its S106 position. Having all 
information centralised sets the foundations for the successful implementation of 
new ways of working. This work is well advanced but ongoing at the time of this 
report. The project team officer has indicated that it will be completed by 21st 
November. 

3.4 Aligned with this it was important to ensure a culture shift in the way services 
manage S106 funds. A S106 App was developed to integrate with Exacom and 
the way in which S106 funds is requested managed and monitored was 
changed.  

3.5 Under the new ways of working, Planning receives and holds all developer 
contributions into a single account and services request money from this account 
for specific projects. Money is 
[...]
Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative 
format 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 

MEETING  Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE:  

26th November 2025 
 

TITLE: Treasury Management Performance Report to 30th September 2025 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Performance Against Prudential Indicators                                                 
Appendix 2 – The Council’s Investment Position at 30th September 2025                                              
Appendix 3 – Average monthly rate of return for the first six months of 2025/26 
Appendix 4 – The Council’s External Borrowing Position at 30th September 2025 
Appendix 5 – Arlingclose’s Economic & Market Review Q2 of 2025/26  
Appendix 6 – Interest & Capital Financing Budget Monitoring 2025/26 
Appendix 7 – Summary Guide to Credit Ratings 
Appendix 8 – Extract from Treasury Management Risk Register 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code), which requires 
the Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each 
financial year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual report 
within six months after the end of each financial year. 

1.2 This report gives details of performance against the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy for the first six months of 2025/26. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Audit Committee is asked to note; 

2.1 The Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2025, prepared in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice; and 

2.2 The Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2025. 

 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



3 THE REPORT  

Summary 
3.1 The Council’s Treas
[...]
ains. Capacity for continued payment is vulnerable to 
deterioration in the business and economic environment. 
 

CCC Substantial credit risk - default is a real possibility. 
 

CC Very high levels of credit risk - default of some kind appears probable. 
 

C Exceptionally high levels of credit risk - default is imminent or inevitable. 
 

RD Restricted default - indicates an issuer that has experienced payment default on 
a bond, loan, or other material financial obligation but which has not entered into 
bankruptcy filings, administration, receivership, liquidation, or other formal 
winding-up procedure, and which has not otherwise ceased operating. 
 

D Default - indicates an issuer that has entered into bankruptcy filings, 
administration, receivership, liquidation, or other formal winding-up procedure, or 
which has otherwise ceased business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



 
APPENDIX 8 
 
Extract from Treasury Management Risk Register – Top 5 Risks 
 

 

P
age 112



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 26th November 2025 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: Internal Audit – Update Report (Planned Work 2025/26) 

WARD: ALL 
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
List of attachments to this report: 

None   
 

1. THE ISSUE 
 

1.1. This report is to provide an update on the work of the Internal Audit team and 
progress made in delivering the Annual Audit Assurance Plan 2025/26. 

 
1.2. The work of the Internal Audit Service is to provide independent assurance to the 

Council’s senior officers and members that governance, risk management and 
controls are sufficient in ensuring delivery of the council’s objectives.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1. The Audit Committee is asked to: 
1) Note progress in delivery of the 2025/26 Annual Internal Audit Assurance Plan. 
2) Note the associated fraud prevention and unplanned work that is underway.  

 
3. THE REPORT 

 

3.1. This report provides an update
[...]
 responsibility 

 

 

Page 126



26th 
November 
2025 

 

 

ADL Accounts Y/E 2024/25 -  
Accounts Update 

 

S106 Progress Update Report 

 

 

Treasury Management 6 month 
update - 2025/26 

 

Internal Audit Update Report - 
2025/26 

 

 

To Note – Oversight of Council Owned 
Companies  

 

To Note – Overview of Risk Management 
Arrangements 

 

To Note – Oversight of Treasury Management 
(Financial Governance) 

 

 

To Note – Oversight of work of Internal Audit 

 

 

11th 
February 
2026 

 

External Audit Progress Update 

Treasury Management Strategy 
- 2026/27 Consultation 

 

Internal Audit Plan - 2026/27 
Consultation 

 

Annual Governance Statement 
Update 

 

Risk Management Update -  

 

 

To Note – Oversight of work of External Audit 

To Recommend to Council/Cabinet – Oversight 
of Treasury Management (Financial 
Governance) 

 

To Note – Oversight of work of Internal Audit 

 

To Note – Update on Significant Issues 

 

To Note – Update on Risk Management 
Arrangements – New Financial Management 
System Presentation 

13th May 
2026 

 

External Audit Plan for Council 
& Avon Pension Fund - Y/E 
2024/25 

 

To Approve – Oversight of work of External 
Audit 

 

 

Page 127



Internal Audit - Annual Report – 
Y/E 2024/25 

Internal Audit - Annual Plan – 
Y/E 2025/26  

Counter Fraud – Annual Report 

Risk Management – Annual 
Update Report 

To Note – Oversight of work of Internal Audit 

To Approve – Oversight of work of Internal 
Audit 

To Note – Oversight of Counter-Fraud & 
Corruption arrangements 

To Note – Oversight of Risk Management 
arrangements – Procurement Risk 

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES - 24TH SEPTEMBER 2025
	8 COUNCIL COMPANY AEQUUS (ADL, ACL & AGHL) ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2024/25
	08a Aequus Accounts Nov 2025 Appendix 1
	08b Aequus Accounts Nov 2025 Appendix 2
	08c Aequus Accounts Nov 2025 Appendix 3

	9 SECTION 106 - UPDATE REPORT ON AUDIT FINDINGS
	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025
	1. Treasury Borrowing limits
	2. Security: Average Credit Rating*
	4. Interest rate exposures
	5. Maturity Structure of borrowing
	This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to refinancing risk.
	6. Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 days
	*The Council includes the CCLA LA Property Fund & two long term ESG focussed Investment Funds against this indicator as they are both held as Long-Term Strategic Investments.
	7. Liability Benchmark
	manage day-to-day cash flow.
	APPENDIX 2
	The Council’s Investment position at 30th September 2025
	The term of investments is as follows:
	Operational investment return
	For comparison, the average rate of return on investments in 2024/25 was as follows:
	Strategic investment return
	Estimated average return for strategic investments was 4.22% against a budgeted return of 4.25%. In 2024/25 the average return was 4.25%
	APPENDIX 4
	Council’s External Borrowing at 30th September 2025
	Summary Guide to Credit Ratings

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT (PLANNED WORK 2025/26)
	12 AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORKPLAN
	12a Workplan Nov 2025 Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday 26th November 2025, 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors: Sam Ross (Vice-Chair), Malcolm Treby, Toby Simon and George Tomlin  
Independent Member:  John Barker 
 
  
14    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the agenda. 
  

15    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were apologies from Councillor David Biddleston. 
  

16    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

17    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

18    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

19    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

20    MINUTES - 24TH SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 24th  
September 2025 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

21    COUNCIL COMPANY AEQUUS (ADL, ACL & AGHL) ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 
2024/25  
 
Karen Flint (Aequus Group) presented the report which sought consideration of the 
final approved and signed accounts for Aequus Developments Ltd (ADL), Aequus 
Construction Ltd (ACL) & Aequus Group Holding Limited (AGHL) for 2024/25. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the following points were confirmed: 
 



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

• The number of apartments on Argyle Street? (Karen Flint to respond directly 
to Councillor Sam Ross) 

• In respect of pensions it was confirmed that the Aequus group were members 
of the LGPS and the report was provided by an actuary and checked against 
other LGPS. (Karen Flint would respond directly to Councillor Toby Simon on 
why some were ‘recognised’) 

• The properties were mainly within the BANES area (60%), South Glos (10%) 
and North Somerset (30%). 

• What was the number of affordable properties at Bath Quays and was there 
enough work to fulfil requirements and provide a dividend?  Councillor Matt 
McCabe explained that an LLP had been set up to provide tax efficiencies to 
ensure policy compliancy.  (Karen Flint to respond directly to Councillor Sam 
Ross) 

• The process was embedded with the housing team who were working well 
with Aequus and gaining a better understanding of the issues.  A number of 
staff members had transferred over to Aequus. 

• There were some obstacles that were government related in relation to 
opportunities for redevelopment.  Amelioration was sought on any delay for 
Aequus. 

• It would be useful for there to be a conversation between the Chair and Vice-
Chair of Audit Committee and Councillor Matt McCabe.  (Councillors would 
liaise with each other) 

• There was a steady supply of housing in the pipeline with Stall Street and 
Dartmouth Avenue. 

 
On a motion from Councillor Sam Ross, seconded by Councillor Malcolm Treby, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED to note the audited accounts of Aequus Developments Ltd (ADL), 
Aequus Construction Ltd (ACL) & Aequus Group Holding Limited (AGHL) for 
2024/25. 
  

22    SECTION 106 - UPDATE REPORT ON AUDIT FINDINGS  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control introduced the report which provided an 
update on progress including delivery of the project (the internal audit in 2022 had 
reviewed S106 funding and the use of secured funds, resulting in a 'Limited 
Assurance' rating), the changes implemented, and the outstanding actions required.  
She highlighted that the Council had put an incredible effort and resource into this 
project.  The Deputy Head of Planning Development Management presented the 
report with a powerpoint presentation which would be circulated to Members of the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Matt McCabe was present for this item. 
 
In response to Members questions it was confirmed: 
 

• With any planning application if Section 106 money is requested then it must 
meet policy requirements and be spent only on what it was taken for.  



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

• An example of a case where a refund was made was given in respect of a 
new footpath where the landowner withdrew permission for a path which 
could not be delivered and the money was returned. 

• In respect of corporate governance – overseeing fund requests, project 
delivery and spend updates (via service department steering groups) and 
monitoring, assurance, reporting (via planning and finance) was already 
happening; it was the intention that strategic and tactical oversight (via Place 
Shaping Group and Capital Strategy Group) would be in place in the next 
quarter and was currently being arranged. 

• The project would be tested for 6 months for officers before a further decision 
was taken by politicians and Senior managers around it being made public 

• The temporary resource currently in place would need to be made permanent 
and options would be reviewed in March 2026.  

• In some of the tables in the powerpoint presentation the font was too small to 
be readable and a broad overview would be better. 

• The definition of ‘funds at risk’ was, if the deadline for funds to be returned to 
the developer was approaching.  Within 6 months of the deadline, it was RED 
and there were AMBER flags, within 2 years of the deadline. 

• The CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) was a separate issue. 
• After reconciliation of the projects, the Council was £993K in the red box 

deadline as funds move in the timeline the figures change making them a 
snapshot in time. 

• Corporate PDS was better suited to monitor the project where they looked at 
KPIs and monitored trends, with an annual review to Audit Committee. 

• Historic funds were the biggest risks. 
• Section 106 was a finite amount not flexible as it was funding for a specific 

purpose. 
• It was hoped that that new process would eliminate unnecessarily returning 

funds but was unlikely to eliminate all returns for a range of reasons 
• The planning service would be looking at how Section 106 agreements can be 

made more flexible where possible. 
• Each service head would be accountable, expertise would be shared and 

cabinet would be kept informed as governance was paramount. 
• Training for parish councils would be given for them to monitor developments. 
• What figure had been lost in the last year?  (This would be reported directly to 

Councillor Sam Ross). 
 
On a motion from Councillor Sam Ross, seconded by Councillor Toby Simon, it was 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and review in 12 months as part of the internal audit 
review, specifically: 
 

1) the work undertaken to address the issues identified in the 2022 audit report; 

2) the implementation of the project and proposed governance arrangements; 

3) the outstanding matters requiring action and the timescale for delivery. 

  
23    TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 

2025  



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

 
The Group Accountant presented the report and explained that the CIPFA Code 
required the Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start 
of each financial year, review performance during the year and approve an annual 
report within six months after the end of each financial year.  This report gave 
details of performance against the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for the 
first six months of 2025/26. 

In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

• With regard to an updated interest rate forecast from Arlingclose, it was 
explained that it was a little early following the very recent budget.  However, 
an update is expected in the next couple of weeks and it would be reported 
with the strategy in February 2026; 

• In respect of the liability benchmark – the red line, shows a more prudent 
level of borrowing taking into account cash backed reserves, compared to 
the blue line which is the capital financing requirement. The Council 
operates to the liability benchmark level when considering further borrowing.  
Regarding capital financing the Council borrows on the basis of what is 
needed for cash flow purposes. 

On a motion from Councillor Sam Ross, seconded by Councillor Malcolm Treby, it 
was 

RESOLVED to note 
 

1) the Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2025, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice; and 

2) the Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2025. 
  

24    INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT (PLANNED WORK 2025/26)  
 
The Head of Audit and Assurance (One West) presented the report which gave an 
update on the work of the Internal Audit team and progress made in delivering the 
Annual Audit Assurance Plan 2025/26. 
 
During questions it was confirmed that: 
 

• The work of the Audit team that went into the Council being in a good position 
should be recognised. 

• Direct payments are made into a specially set up bank account managed by 
the child’s parent/carer and are for the employment of personal assistants.  
This is a separate issue to Financial Assistance under Section 17 Children Act 
1989, which would be in next year’s plan. 

• Career polygamy – there had been an investigation into staff with parallel 
appointments and the take up of references.  A risk identified at other 
authorities is with agency workers, where there had been less oversight. 

• There was also a potential issue with workers in the care sector being 
employed for the local authority and the voluntary sector and the health and 
safety implications if they were working in excess of appropriate hours.  

 



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

On a motion from Councillor Sam Ross, seconded by Councillor George Tomlin, it 
was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

3) Note progress in delivery of the 2025/26 Annual Internal Audit Assurance 
Plan; and 

4) Note the associated fraud prevention and unplanned work that is 
underway.  

  
25    AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORKPLAN  

 
The Director of Financial Services, Assurance and Pensions presented the workplan. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed to add the following items to it: 
 

• Section 106 – 12 month review via internal audit 
• Fraud protection 
• Capital programme assurance 

 
RESOLVED to note the Audit Committee workplan. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.58 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


